

# 07-1903-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
FELICE M. DUFFY

=====  
*United States Court of Appeals*

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-1903-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellant*

-vs-

JOSE DIAZ,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====  
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

FELICE M. DUFFY  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The Offense Conduct.....	5
B. The Indictment.....	6
C. The Guilty Plea.....	7
D. The Presentence Report.....	8
E. Sentencing.....	9
F. Rule 35(a) Motion.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19

I. The district court erred in imposing an 18-month sentence, when neither of the permissible bases for sentencing below the mandatory minimum of 60 months was present.. . . . .	19
II. The district court’s failure to correct Diaz’s sentence within the seven-day period established by Rule 35(a) rendered the original 18-month sentence final for purposes of appellate review, and deprived the district court of further jurisdiction to alter the sentence, despite the fact that the court purported to vacate the original sentence within the seven-day period.. . . . .	23
A. Rule 35(a) required the district court to re-sentence Diaz within seven days of the oral pronouncement of sentence. . . . .	23
B. This Court has jurisdiction over the appeal notwithstanding the district court’s failure to enter a written judgment embodying the 18-month sentence that was orally imposed. . . . .	32
Conclusion. . . . .	38
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	34
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Coco v. Incorporated Village of Belle Terre</i> , 448 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	32
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) (per curiam). . . . .	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Charge of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 593 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .	35
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32

<i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1855 (2007). . . . .	35
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004). . . . .	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>McClure v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	23
<i>Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1331 (2007). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Abreu-Cabrera</i> , 64 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . .	25, 27
<i>United States v. Barrero</i> , 425 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 370 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. De la Torre</i> , 327 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2003). . . . .	25

<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1223 (2006). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 332 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	36, 37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 405 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2005). . . . .	27, 29
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2874317 (3d Cir. Oct. 4, 2007). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2367 (2006). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Krumnow</i> , 476 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Lett</i> , 483 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 506 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1974). . . . .	34

<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Moreno-Rivera</i> , 472 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Morillo</i> , 8 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 204 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2000). ....	27
<i>United States v. Penna</i> , 319 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2003). ....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 382 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2004). ....	21
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 840 (2005). ....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 438 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006). ....	30
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Spilitro</i> , 884 F.2d 1003 (7th Cir. 1989). ....	36

<i>United States v. Vicol</i> , 460 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Werber</i> , 51 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	24, 29, 34

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2. . . . .	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	ix, 23, 33, 35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	4
21 U.S.C. § 851. . . . .	10
28 U.S.C. § 1651. . . . .	36
28 U.S.C. § 2107. . . . .	30
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	24, 36



## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. 4. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bkrcty. P. § 4004. . . . .	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23. . . . .	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58. . . . .	34, 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. . . . .	26, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36. . . . .	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45. . . . .	26

## **GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . .	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . .	7, 8, 10
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2 . . . . .	11
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. . . . .	2, 15, 16

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 635.02 (2006). . . . .	24
